PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Suraj Kumar, Advocate, Chamber Number 854, Lawyer's Chambers Complex, Part – I, District Courts, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

... Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 61 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

 ORDER
 Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.05.2019. First appeal is dated 19.08.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.12.2019.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been given to the appellant through vide letter no. 162 dated 22.01.2020. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures as an acknowledgement receipt. He also states that the above-mentioned reply has been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 249 dated 16.11.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Suraj Kumar, Advocate, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him by the respondent-PIO and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Gautam Lahoria, Advocate, Chamber Number 4020, Lawyer's Chambers Complex, Part – II, District Courts, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

ORDER

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 62 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.05.2019. First appeal is dated 19.08.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.12.2019.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been given to the appellant through vide letter no. 155 dated 22.01.2020. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures as an acknowledgement receipt. He also states that the above-mentioned reply has been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 247 dated 16.11.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Gautam Lahoria, Advocate, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him by the respondent-PIO and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Manjinder Singh, H. No. 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. – Mohali - 140301 (Punjab)

...Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 347 of 2020

Present : Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant in person. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.09.2019. First appeal is dated 01.11.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 15.09.2020, the appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent on 21.09.2020 to collect the required information after inspection the relevant official record.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing

The appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's

hearing, states that he has visited the office of the respondent and got the required information and is satisfied with the same. He also given his consent to close the case.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Kewal Singh S/o Sh. Ram Partap, R/o Professor Colony, Lalheri Road, Teh : Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 4342 of 2019

Present : Sh. Kewal Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

V/s.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.08.2018. First appeal is dated 22.02.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 25.02.2020, the respondent-PIO concerned was directed to file a point wise reply to the query/queries, raised by the appellant through his RTI request.

Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, a reply has already been sent to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Kewal Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he got the required information and is satisfied with the same. He also given his consent to close the case.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab